Chapter 494

(Senate Bill 7)

AN ACT concerning

Maryland Green Building Council - Membership

FOR the purpose of altering the membership of the Maryland Green Building Council; and generally relating to the Maryland Green Building Council.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - State Finance and Procurement

Section 4–809(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2015 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – State Finance and Procurement

Section 4–809(b)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2015 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - State Finance and Procurement

4-809.

- (a) There is a Maryland Green Building Council.
- (b) The Council shall include:
 - (1) the Secretary of General Services, or the Secretary's designee;
 - (2) the Secretary of Budget and Management, or the Secretary's designee;
 - (3) the Secretary of the Environment, or the Secretary's designee;
- (4) the Secretary of [Housing and Community Development] **LABOR**, or the Secretary's designee;
 - (5) the Secretary of Natural Resources, or the Secretary's designee;
 - (6) the Secretary of Planning, or the Secretary's designee;

- (7) the Secretary of Transportation, or the Secretary's designee;
- (8) the Director of the Maryland Energy Administration, or the Director's designee;
- (9) the Director of the Interagency Commission on School Construction, or the Director's designee;
- (10) the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland, or the Chancellor's designee; and
- (11) six members appointed by the Governor to represent environmental, business, and citizen interests, one of whom has expertise in energy conservation or green building design standards.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2020.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020.